

SC 44/2022

STATE Vs. SAHIL@bablu

544 /2021 (SangamVihar)

23.5.22

Pr: Mr. Pravin Rahul, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Rizwan Khan, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Accused produced from JC.

Matter is listed today for arguments on charge.

Arguments on charge heard.

Ld Counsel for accused concedes for framing of charge.

It is stated by Ld.APP for state that accused stabbed multiple times at the abdomen and back of the victim/complainant Rakesh and caused greivous injuries to him. Keeping in view statement of victim and nature of injury, accused is liable to be charge for offence u/s 307 IPC.

Case of prosecution is that on 27.10.21 at around 8pm at Gali no.6, I-Block, Sangam vihar, New Delhi accused stabbed multiple times at the abdomen and back of the victim/complainant Rakesh and caused greivous injuries to him.

In view of the material collected in investigation offence u/s 307 IPC is prima facie made out against the accused for framing of charges.

Accordingly, charge u/s 307 IPC framed against the accused.
Accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

STATE Vs. [SAHIL@bablu](#)

544 /2021 (SangamVihar)

-2-

List the matter for PE on 8.6.22.

Let injured be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Anil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-03(South)
Saket Courts/New Delhi/23.05.2022 /gk